AGENDA FOR

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Contact: Josh Ashworth

Direct Line: 0161 253 5667

E-mail: J.R.Ashworth@bury.gov.uk

Web Site: www.bury.gov.uk

To: All Members of Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Councillors : D Vernon (Chair), J Southworth, M Rahimov,
A Arif, T Pilkington, D Green, T Rafig, E Moss, R Bernstein,
G Marsden and C Birchmore

Dear Member/Colleague

Overview and Scrutiny Committee

You are invited to attend a meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny
Committee which will be held as follows:-

Date: Wednesday, 4 June 2025

Place: Council Chamber, Bury Town Hall

Time: 7.00 pm

Briefing If Opposition Members and Co-opted Members require

o briefing on any particular item on the Agenda, the
Facilities: appropriate Director/Senior Officer originating the related
report should be contacted.

Notes:




AGENDA

APOLOGIES
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee are asked to consider whether
they have an interest in any matters on the agenda and, if so, to formally declare that
interest.

PUBLIC QUESTION TIME

A period of 30 minutes has been set aside for members of the public to ask
questions on matters considered at the last meeting and set out in the minutes or on
the agenda for tonight’s meeting.

MEMBER QUESTION TIME

Questions are invited from Elected Members about items on the agenda.
15 minutes will be set aside for Member Question Time, if required.

MINUTES (Pages 3 - 8)
Minutes from the meeting held on 01stApril 2025 are attached.

CORPORATE PLAN 2025/26 AND QUARTER 4 PERFORMANCE REPORT
(Pages 9 - 50)

HOUSING AND PERFORMANCE SUB GROUP DISCUSSION

FORWARD PLANNER 25/26 (Pages 51 - 58)

Scrutiny workplan report attached to discuss upcoming items for the municipal year
URGENT BUSINESS

Any other business which by reason of special circumstances the Chair agrees may
be considered as a matter of urgency.



Page 3 Agenda ltem 5

Minutes of: OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting: 1 April 2025

Present: Councillor D Vernon (in the Chair)
Councillors N Bayley, J Southworth, A Arif, R Bernstein,
C Birchmore, R Gold, G Marsden, E Moss, T Pilkington and
D Green

Also in attendance: Councillor E O’'Brien, Councillor Cummins, Rob Summerfield,
Crispian Logue

Public Attendance: No members of the public were present at the meeting.

Apologies for Absence: Paul Lakin Executive Director (Place)

0SC.36 APOLOGIES

Apologies were received from Paul Lakin Executive Director (Place)

0SC.37 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

The following declaration(s) of interest was made:

Councillor C Birchmore - relating to being a member of the Bury Folk Keep it
Green, this related to the Local Plan agenda item

0SC.38 MINUTES

That the minutes of the meeting held on the 6" February 2025 be approved as a
correct record and signed by the Chair.

0SC.39 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME

There were no public questions.

0SC40 MEMBER QUESTION TIME

There were no Member questions.

0SC.41 DRAFT LOCAL PLAN (CONSULTATION DRAFT PLAN)

Councillor Eamon O’Brien Leader of the Council began by presenting an overview of the local
plan, highlighting its significance in strategic planning and land allocation. He emphasized that
this document is crucial for ensuring development happens in a structured and strategic
manner. The local plan is designed to fill in the details around high-level strategic planning,
focusing on how, where, and what development should occur.

One of the key aspects discussed was the consultation process. Councillor Vernon raised a
question about the scope of the consultation and how responses are weighted. Councillor
O’Brien explained that there would be an 8-week consultation period, during which feedback



Page 4
Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 1 April 2025

0SC .42

would be balanced with national planning responsibilities. This feedback is essential for
making adjustments before the plan moves to the second phase of consultation, which will be
reviewed by the planning inspectorate.

Affordable h
[...]
rd into the next year, focusing on areas such as housing, standard trainings,
budget strategies, global operations, regeneration, and community safety plan updates.
Members are encouraged to suggest additional topics for future meetings.

Councillor Vernon emphasized the importance of prioritizing attendance and participation,
inviting members to join meetings even if they cannot attend all sessions. Action items include
setting dates for subgroup meetings and adding them to the calendar, encouraging members
to volunteer for subgroups, and suggesting topics for future meetings.

It Was agreed that

e To keep the sub group into next year with agreement to alternate between
Housing and Performance

e Dates to be put into calendars quarterly alternating between Housing and
Performance

FORWARD PLAN

There was a discussion around the forward plan, the Chair advised all members to advise if
there is anything in particular they would like added to the forward planner for the next cycle of
meetings.

URGENT BUSINESS

There was no urgent business.



Page 8
Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 1 April 2025

COUNCILLOR D VERNON
Chair

(Note: The meeting started at 7.00 pm and ended at 10.00 pm)



Page 9 Agenda ltem 6

Classification: Decision Type:
Open Non-Key
Report to: Cabinet Date: 11 June 2025

Year End Corporate Plan Performance & Delivery Report and
Launch of 2025/26 Corporate Plan

Report of Cabinet Member for Corporate Affairs and HR

Subject:

Summary

In April 2024 the Cabinet approved the Council’'s Corporate Plan for 2024/25. The Plan sets out
the Council’s strategic priorities and delivery objectives for the financial year and the role of the
Council in delivering the overarching vision of the borough’s LET'S Do It! Strategy.

The Plan was agreed in the context of the Council’s significant financial challenges with both
reduced funding and increasing demand contributing to a reported circa. £30m financial gap in
the Council’s finances over the coming three years. 
[...]
ocket Park is being created with £250,000 of funding from the UK
Shared Prosperity Fund and £20,000 of investment from Bury Council. The scheme will
complement the wider town centre regeneration that is taking place, such as the new
Radcliffe Hub and Radcliffe Enterprise Centre, both nearby.
The former Whitefield Library is set to be purchased by NHS Property Services. This
acquisition will enable NHS partners to work to secure a redevelopment of the ex-library
site for health services.
The peer networks for autistic adults, families and carers have all been set up as
planned.
New strategies for Carers, Sensory Needs and Extra Care have all been completed as
planned and either approved or scheduled for approval at Cabinet.
A LGA Adults Peer Challenge was completed in Quarter Four with positive feedback
across many areas, this included:
o Staff across the adult social care directorate in Bury demonstrate a passion and
positivity for their work
o Significant progress has been made in reducing waiting lists for new assessments,
reviews, and occupational therapy.
o The integration of health and social care services at both operational and strategic
levels in the council is commendable and serves as a model of best practice.
o The directorate was able to demonstrate to the peer challenge team clear
oversight in data management, quality assurance and financial control.



Page 17

Enabling Actions

e Whilst not an original objective for the 2024/25 Corporate Plan, following the review from
auditors in December, six new assurance boards and associated governance has been
set up with most boards now meeting for the third or fourth time. This structure is
essential in providing transparency and robustness to decision making.

e Our 2025/26 budget was set and MTFS successfully updated in Quarter Four.

e The LET'S Do It! Strategy was refreshed and finalised in the last quarter including a
review of the outcomes and summary of what has been delivered so far.

¢ In the March Ca
[...]
tise potential work programme items.

Publicinterest

Has the issue been identified by Members through surgeries and other contact with
constituents?(on how many occasions —more occasions warrants a higherscore).

Has a userdissatisfaction with the service beenidentified? (complaints).

Topicidentified through Market Surveys/Citizens Panel.

Has the issue been covered in the local media?

Internal Council priority



Page 57

e Council Priority area?
e Thereisahighlevelof budgetary commitmentto the service/policy area (as percentage of total
expenditure)
e There has been apattern of budgetary overspends
e Theserviceisa poor performer(evidence from performance indicators/benchmarking).
External Factors

e Central Government priority area
e Issuesraised by External Audit Management Letter/External Audit Reports.
e Keyreportsor new evidence provided by external organisations on key issue.

Community impact/links with Community Strategy

Equality Impact and considerations:

Assessment of Risk:

The following risks apply to the decision:

Risk / opportunity Mitigation




Page 58

Consultation:

Legal Implications: N/A

Financial Implications: N/A

Report Author and Contact Details:

Josh Ashworth

Senior Scrutiny Officer
Democratic Services
J.R.Ashworth@bury.gov.uk



mailto:J.R.Ashworth@bury.gov.uk

	Agenda
	5 MINUTES
	6 Corporate Plan 2025/26 and Quarter 4 Performance Report
	8 Forward Planner 25/26



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

1 

 

 Minutes of: OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
 Date of Meeting: 4 June 2025 

 
 Present: Councillor D Vernon (in the Chair) 

Councillors J Southworth, M Rahimov, A Arif, T Pilkington, 
D Green, T Rafiq, E Moss, R Bernstein, G Marsden and 
C Birchmore 

 
 Also in attendance: Councillor Thorpe (Cabinet Member for Finance and 

Transformation) 
Kate Waterhouse Executive Director of Strategy and 
Transformation 

Jacqui Dennis Director of Law and Governance 
Julie Gallagher Head of Governance 

Josh Ashworth Democratic Services 
 

 Public Attendance: 

 
No members of the public were present at the meeting. 

 Apologies for Absence: 

 
  

 

 
OSC.47  APOLOGIES  

 

No apologies were received.  
 

OSC.48  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 

OSC.49  PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  

 
There were no public questions.  
 

 
OSC.50  MEMBER QUESTION TIME  

 
There were no Member questions. 

 
OSC.51  MINUTES  

 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 1s t April 2025 be approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair. 
 

OSC.52  CORPORATE PLAN 2025/26 AND QUARTER 4 PERFORMANCE REPORT  

 
Councillor Sean Thorpe, Cabinet Member for Finance and Transformation, opened the 
meeting with a summary of the 2024/25 report. He described the year as one of both progress 
and disruption. A £2.5 million funding boost for Greater Manchester was secured to support 
infrastructure projects including a new tram stop, an interchange, and improvements to public 
transport. He also highlighted achievements in sustainable growth, such as affordable housing 
developments like Humphrey House, School Streets, and environmental initiatives like Pocket 
Parks. 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 4 June 2025  

 
 

 

2 

 
In children’s services, school attendance improved for the third consecutive year, and social 
worker caseloads decreased, enhancing support for families. These gains were made despite 
the disruption caused by a general election and a fast-tracked local election, which diverted 
resources. 
 
Councillor Thorpe acknowledged that not all planned activities were delivered, largely due to 
time-consuming audits and inspections from Ofsted and the CQC. However, these helped the 
council refocus on its corporate plan and better understand its risks. He emphasised the 
strength of governance, supported by six boards and a Member Assurance Group. He also 
noted that workforce and communication strategies had been affected by resource constraints 
and delays from the Department for Education. 
 
Councillor Moss raised concerns about the council’s stance on academisation, questioning 
whether it truly improves outcomes for children. The response clarified that while education is 
vital, governance structures like academisation are less important than leadership and funding. 
Councillor Moss also questioned delays in the development of three special schools. 
Councillor Thorpe explained that the Department for Education’s commissioning process is still 
ongoing and acknowledged the burden placed on families when children are sent to 
independent provisions outside the borough. 
 
On EHCP performance, Councillor Thorpe reported that 94% of plans were completed within 
the 20-week target, though a few delays had temporarily affected the overall rating. He 
stressed that even a single delayed case could skew the data, but overall performance 
remained strong. 
 
The LET’S DO IT strategy was discussed in detail. Councillor Moss asked whether it was 
being formally relaunched, and Councillor Thorpe confirmed a relaunch event was scheduled 
for 19th June. Moss also asked whether members would be reintroduced to the strategy, 
which Thorpe confirmed. 
 
Councillor Rafiq praised the 2025/26 plan for being more focused and meaningful. He 
highlighted the importance of the workforce strategy, which had been delayed. Kate 
Waterhouse, Executive Director for Strategy and Transformation, explained that work was 
ongoing with the interim Assistant Director for HR to finalise the strategy, which would 
underpin the council’s delivery plans. 
 
Councillor Vernon asked how the new suite of performance indicators would improve 
reporting. Kate Waterhouse explained that the indicators were developed in collaboration with 
services and would be more visual and digital-friendly. Councillor Thorpe noted the difficulty in 
measuring real-world impact such as deprivation. Councillor Moss questioned the usefulness 
of KPIs without targets. Councillor Thorpe and Kate Waterhouse responded that 
benchmarking is used where possible, though some measures lack national comparators. 
 
Councillor Bernstein welcomed Greater Manchester’s 3.1% economic growth and asked how 
Bury compared. Councillor Thorpe said it was difficult to isolate Bury’s data, but Kate 
Waterhouse explained that a basket of indicators such as earnings and business creation is 
used to assess local economic health. 
 
Councillor Moss also asked about the indoor market strategy. Councillor Thorpe 
acknowledged the complexity of the issue, involving structural concerns and redevelopment 
plans. He assured members that traders were being supported, and discussions were 
ongoing. 
 



 Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 4 June 2025 
 
 

 
3 

Councillor Bernstein raised concerns about social cohesion, especially considering recent 
tensions and the upcoming 2026 elections. Councillor Thorpe said cohesion is not directly 
measured but is supported through partnerships with faith groups and the VCFA. Kate 
Waterhouse added that a cohesion strategy is included in the 2025/26 plan and that public 
perception will be tracked more explicitly. 
 
Councillor Pilkington raised concerns about the accessibility of the Bury Directory for residents 
who are not digitally confident. Kate Waterhouse acknowledged the issue and confirmed a 
redesign is underway, with AI integration being explored. 
 
Councillor Rahimov asked about the council’s communication strategy. Councillor Thorpe said 
this is being led by Bridgette Aherne under the new cabinet structure. Kate Waterhouse added 
that sentiment analysis and impressions are being used to measure impact, and a recent 
recruitment campaign using billboards and buses had been successful. 
 
Councillor Birchmore asked whether Humphrey House could be used for social housing rather 
than affordable housing. The matter was deferred to Paul Lakin, though Jacqui Dennis noted 
that land viability is a key factor. Councillor Thorpe added that the right-to-buy scheme 
complicates the issue, as housing benefits often fall back to government responsibility. 
 
It was Agreed 

 

 The report be noted 
 

 

OSC.53  FORWARD PLANNER 25/26  

 
There was a discussion around the forward planner for the municipal year going forward, 
suggested items for the year are below. 
 
Forward Planner – Overview and Scrutiny 
 
3rd July – Highways, Operations & Service Delivery 

 Finance Update  
 Operations Attendance (Highways Update) 

 
9th September – Regeneration & Planning 

 Local Plan  
 Regeneration updates (potential site visit?) 
 Strategic Additions and Updates  

 
25th November – Audit, Finance & Community Safety 

 Audit Overview  
 Finance Strategy  
 Community Safety Partnership (TBC)  

 
5th February – Budget  

 Budget Overview and Scrutiny (sole focus)  
 
10th March – Innovation, Digital & Governance 

 AI in Local Government – Governance and Ethics  
 Progress on Bury Directory Relaunch 

o Communication Strategy  
o AI integration  

 Workforce Strategy  



Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 4 June 2025  

 
 

 

4 

 

 

OSC.54  URGENT  BUSINESS  

 
There was no urgent business. 

 

 
 
COUNCILLOR D VERNON 
Chair  

 
(Note:  The meeting started at 7.00 pm and ended at 9.15 pm) 

 

 


